1	S.62
2	Introduced by Senator Illuzzi
3	Referred to Committee on
4	Date:
5	Subject: Aeronautics; airports and navigation facilities
6	Statement of purpose: This bill proposes to rename the John H. Boylan
7	Airport located in Island Pond, Vermont to be the John Boylan-Worth Airport.
8	An act relating to renaming the John H. Boylan Airport
9	It is hereby enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Vermont:
10	Sec. 1. FINDINGS
11	Two local civic leaders, John Boylan and John Worth, played instrumental
12	roles in establishing a state airport in Island Pond (town of Brighton).
13	However, in an effort to shorten the airport's name, John Worth was not
14	recognized. This bill renames the "John H. Boylan Airport" in order to
15	acknowledge properly the role of John Worth.
16	Sec. 2. RENAMING OF JOHN H. BOYLAN AIRPORT
17	The "John H. Boylan Airport" in Island Pond (town of Brighton) is renamed
18	to be the "John Boylan-Worth Airport." In fiscal year 2012, the agency of
19	transportation shall replace any existing highway or on-site sign for the airport
20	to reflect its renaming. Any highway sign replaced shall conform to the

- 1 Federal Highway Administration's Manual on Uniform Traffic Control
- 2 <u>Devices.</u>